Resources, with the Director of its Division of Archives and History and the Chairman of the 

North Carolina Historical Commission serving as ex officio members of the fund's board of 

directors; and 

Whereas, the Mary Reynolds Babcock Foundation granted thirty-five thousand 

dollars ($35,000) for the first year's operating expenses of the fund and the Z. Smith Reynolds 

Foundation has granted fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) to the fund provided it raises at least 

two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) from other sources; and 

Whereas, some 100 of those properties in North Carolina listed on the National